Scale BB and a base year 2009
Post-retirement mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected generationally

with Scale BB and a base year 2009

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Domestic equity 31% 5.92%
International equity 21% 2.73%
Domestic bond 22% 3.69%
International bond 6% 3.80%
Alternatives 20% 3.50%
Cash and cash equivalents 0% 0.00%

Town of Upton, Massachusetts Page 42 of 53 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2019:

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the
Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.0% lower
or 1.0% higher than the current discount rate:

The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1.0% lower or
1.0% higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

 Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

 Net OPEB
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2018 6,246,116$   436,564$   5,809,552$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 390,635   - 390,635
Interest 258,057   - 258,057
Changes in assumptions 387,129   - 387,129
Employer contributions - 207,334 (207,334)
Net investment income - 28,579 (28,579)
Benefit payments (107,334)   (107,334) -

Net changes 928,487   128,579   799,908

Balances at June 30, 2019 7,174,603$   565,143$   6,609,460$

Increase (Decrease)

 1% Decrease
(2.6%)

 Current Discount
(3.6%)

 1% Increase
(4.6%)

8,045,297$   6,609,460$   5,494,710$   Net OPEB liability

 1% Decrease
(7.0% decreasing

to 2.8%)

 Healthcare Cost
Trend Rates

(8.0% decreasing
to 3.8%)

 1% Increase
(9.0% decreasing

to 4.8%)

Net OPEB liability 5,138,162$   6,609,460$   8,727,287$

Town of Upton, Massachusetts Page 43 of 53 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 2019, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $621,918.  Deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2019 were reported as
follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, the Town Treasurer is the